DR. YAGAN PILLAY - CHARGE OF UNPROFESSIONAL CONDUCT

Council reviewed a Preliminary Inquiry Report pertaining to Dr. Yagan Pillay and laid a charge as follows:

The Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons directs that, pursuant to section 47.5 of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981**, the Discipline Committee hear the following charge against Dr. Yagan Pillay, namely:

You Dr. Yagan Pillay are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981 S.S. 1980-81 c. M-10.1 and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(ix) and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(xvi) of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan.

The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include one or more of the following:

- 1) A female person hereinafter referred to in this charge as Patient Number 1 was your patient;
- 2) On or about the 29th day of March, 2012, Patient Number 1 attended upon you in relation her stomach pain;
- 3) Patient Number 1 advised you that the lights in the room were bothering her eyes as she had a migraine headache;
- 4) You massaged parts of Patient Number 1's body while she was lying on an examination table:
- 5) You massaged Patient Number 1's lower back area while she was standing upright;
- 6) While you were sitting on the examination table, you pulled Patient Number 1 towards you and massaged her;
- 7) You did not ask permission of Patient Number 1 to perform a massage;
- 8) You did not provide an explanation to Patient Number 1 for performing the massage;
- 9) You pulled Patient number 1 into a hug with you;
- 10) You asked Patient Number 1 if you could kiss her.